ORDINANCE #



BUNCOMBE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA Grant Projects Ordinance

BOARD MEETING DATE: August 18, 2020

WHEREAS, the Budget Director recommends and the Board now desires to amend the FY2020-2021 Grants Projects outlined below in Exhibit "A" to the budget, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That the FY 2020-2021 amendments listed in Exhibit A below be hereby adopted.
- 2. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this <u>18th</u> day of <u>August, 2020.</u>

Granting Agency:	State Library of North Carolina (CARES Grants)
Grant Name:	CARES Project Grant

Grant Description:

The Library has received approval for a Project Grant through the State Library's SLNC CARES program. The grant funding of \$72,025.00 will support a Latptops and Hotspots 2 Go program. The program will make circulating laptops and WiFi hotspots available for checkout to library patrons. This will further efforts toward digital inclusion, by extending online access opportunities while branch library hours are reduced due to the pandemic. The Library is partnering with the Land of Sky Regional Council on the project to assist with community outreach and evaluation of project outcomes.

This grant is made possible by funding from the federal Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) under the provisions of the Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) as administered by the State Library of North Carolina, a division of the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources (IMLS grant number LS-246551-OLS-20).

Funding Source:

State Library of North Carolina

Exhibit A:		Increase (Decrease)			
Account Description			Revenues	Expenditures	
4102:Grant Revenue		\$	72,025		
6075:Equipment				\$	72,025
	TOTAL	\$	72,025.00	\$	72,025.00

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE: